to the State, therefore, the petitioner should not be allowed the bail.   

Having heard both counsels, gone through the records of the case and

in the facts and circumstances of the case, I am inclined to release the petitioner,

named above, on bail, on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 25,000/- (rupees twenty five

thousand only)  with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of

learned Judicial Magistrate, 1st Class, Koderma in connection with  C. Case No.

139 of 2023, subject to the condition that the  petitioner  shall remain present on

each and every date of trial before the Court below unless dispensed with by the